

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

No. S260130

---

THE PEOPLE,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

TREYVON LOVE OLLO,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

Court of Appeal of California  
Second District, Division Two  
No. B290948

Superior Court of California  
Los Angeles County  
No. KA115677

---

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

---

RACHEL LEDERMAN, SBN 130192  
Rachel Lederman & Alexis C. Beach,  
Attorneys  
558 Capp Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
ph 415-282-9300  
rachel@bllaw.info

Attorney for Appellant Treyvon Love Ollo

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	Page
COVER PAGE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF .....	4
As Conceded By Respondent, This Court Should Overrule The Court Of Appeal And Hold That When A Drug User Voluntarily Ingests Drugs And Those Drugs Result In An Overdose Or Other Injury, The Question of Whether the Person Who Furnished The Drugs Is Subject To Sentence Enhancement For Personal Infliction Of Great Bodily Injury Is Fact Specific; And As The Trial Court Denied Appellant His 6th And 14th Amendment Rights By Precluding Him From Arguing That There Was Insufficient Evidence to Prove Personal Infliction Of Great Bodily Injury, The Enhancement Should Be Reversed. ....	4
A. Respondent Impliedly Agrees That The Court Of Appeal Opinion Is Wrongly Decided. ....	4
B. The Trial Court Violated Appellant’s Constitutional Rights When It Prohibited Appellant’s Counsel From Arguing That the Prosecution Had Not Met Its Burden of Proof As To The Personal Infliction Enhancement.....	5
CONCLUSION .....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	8
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	9

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853 .....	7
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1169 .....	6
<i>People v. Ollo</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 1152 .....	5
<i>United States v. Kellington</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 217 F.3d 1084 .....	7
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Pen. Code, § 12022.7 .....	4, 7
